2009 SnoBear

parts Manual

Manufactured by SnoBear UAG

135533P3



Serial # SB0090001SB0O09XXXX

Table of Contents

Section 1
Section 2
Section 3
Section 4
Section 5
Section 6
Section 7
Section 8
Section 9
Section 10
Section 11
Section 12

General Information

Cabin Body Assembly

Rear Suspension Assembly
Front Suspension Assembly
Drive Train Assembly
Differential Drive Assembly
Gas Tank Assembly
Propane Tank Assembly
Hydraulic Assembly

Chair Assembly
Accessories

Electrical



General Information

This publication is for the use of authorized SnoBear Mechanics only. Any work
done by an unauthorized mechanic will void the warranty. If there is not an
authorized mechanic available please contact ShoBear UAG before any work is

done.
SPARE PARTS

The use of original SnoBear parts for

When ordering parts provide the following information:
1. Machine Model

2. Serial Number

3. Part Number from this Manual

FLUIDS AND LUBRICANTS

Engine

Oi'l Typeeéeéééeeéeééeeéeéeée MOBI-BO Synt het
OilCapacitywi t h f il ter éééééééée 3.5 quarts
Engine Oi l Filteréeéééééééée. . NAPA {
Engine Fuel Filteréééééééeeeée. NAPA #

Spark Plugéééééeeeeeéeééé. NGK BKRS5ES
Transmission

Oi'l Type ééééééeceeceéeéé. Pol aris Ful
Oi'l Capacityeéeeééeeceééeeeté 0.1187 Gal
Hydraulic System

Hydraulic Oil Typeéeeéeéééeeé.. MOBI LI
OilCapacitywi t h f i |l ter éééeeeéeéé 6 gquarts
Hydraulic Oil Filterd@ééeeeéeéee. BE1
Differential

Oil Typeéééééeceeceeeeéeé MOBI LWOBE SHC
Grease éééééceeeeeeeeéé. . -VM@®akbkeL | TH AV

Before you service this machine and before you dispose of the old fluids and lubricants, always
remember the environment. DO NOT put oil or fluids into the ground or into containers that can
leak. Check with your local environmental or recycling center or you dealer for correct disposal

information.



HARDWARE DE -CODE SHEET

NUTS / WASHERS

Type Finish

\ /

NLNUT 0.500-13-YZ

Thread Size  Thread Pitch or

BOLTS / SCREWS

Type Length Finish

N\

HBOLT 0.5000-13x2.5-YZ8

Washer Size
NUTS BOLTS/SCREWS
ALCNUT Acorn Nut HBOLT
HNUT Hex Nut HWHBOLT
HINUT Hex Jam Nut RHSNBOLT
NLNUT Nylon Insert Nut FHDWS
NLINUT Nylon Insert Jam Nut FHMS
FW Flat Washer FHSCS
LW Lock Washer HWHSMS
HWHS
WASHER SIZE HWTCS
PHMS
USS RHMS
SAE SHCS
FENDER SMS
THICK FENDER
FINISH MISC
Z Zinc BTL
YZ Yellow Zinc RTL
BZ Black Zinc RTV
SS Stainless Steel CP

A \

Thread Size Thread Pitch  Grade

Hex Head Bolt

Washer Head Head Bolt

Carriage Bolt

Drywall Screw Phillips

Flat Head Machine Screw

Flat Head Socket Cap Screw

Hex Washer Head Sheet Metal Screw
Hex Washer Head Self Drilling Screw
Hex Washer Head Thread Cutting Screw
Pan Head Machine Screw

Round Head Machine Screw

Socket Head Cap Screw

Sheet Metal Screws

Blue LOCTITE 242
Red LOCTITE 262
Silicone Rubber
Cotter Pin



SNOBEAR UAG

SnoBear 51688A1

SECTION INDEX

2-01Rear Door Assembly
2-02Furnace Assembly
2-03Hood Assembly
2-04Escape Hatch Assembly
2-05Cabinet Assembly

2-06 Steering Column Assembly
2-07 Side Window Assembly
2-08 Dash Assembly

2-09Wiper Assembly
2-10Brake Reservoir Assembly
2-11 Battery Assembly
2-12Windshield Assembly
2-13Tail Light Assembly
2-14Mirror Assembly

2-15 VentO-Mate Assembly
2-16 Flooring Assembly

2-00







CABIN BODY ASSEMBLY

51682A1
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 51683A1 CABIN FLOOR ASSEMBLY 1
2 51684A1 REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 1
3 51714A1 HOOD ASSEMBLY 1
4 51260A2 FURNACE ASSEMBLY 1
5 51553A1 ESCAPE HATCH ASSEMBLY 1
6 51293A1 CABINET ASSEMBLY 1
7 51706A1 STEERING COLUMN ASSEMBLY 1
8 51349A1 SIDE WINDOW ASSEMBLY 1
9 51404A1 WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
10 51432A1 LH BATTERY ASSEMBLY 1
1 51433A1 RH BATTERY ASSEMBLY 1
12 51434A1 BRAKE RESERVOIR ASSEMBLY 1
13 51436A2 WINDSHIELD ASSEMBLY 1
14 135266P1 Body Hole Foam 1
15 134899P1 Cab Mount Bracket 2
16 135462P1 3M Strip-Calk (black) 1
17 51542A1 VENT-O-MATE ASSEMBLY 1
18 51476A1 TAILLIGHT ASSEMBLY 1
19 51477A1 MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
20 135807P1 Heater Vent 1
21 135162P1 3/16" Al. Rivet 6
22 51414A1 SnoBear Body Decal 1
23 51412A1 Danger Decal Sheet 1
24 51413A1 Warning Decal Sheet 1
25 HBOLT 0.4375-14x3-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 2
26 FW 0.375-YZ-ThickFender Thick Fender Washer 6
27 NLNUT 0.4375-14-YZ Nylon Insert Lock Nut 6
28 ALCNUT 0.3750-16-BZ Acorn Nut 4
29 RHSNBOLT 0.375-16x0.75-Z5 Carriage Bolt 4
30 HBOLT 0.4375-14x4-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 4
31 51571A1 DASH ASSEMBLY 1
32 51732A1 FLOORING ASSY 1







CABIN FLOOR ASSY.

51683A1
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 51705A1 CABIN SHELL ASSY. 1
2 134898P2 Cab Mount Bracket 2
3 136348P1 LH Floor Panel 1
4 136349P1 RH Floor Panel 1
5 136366P2 Floor Panel 1
6 136370P2 Frt Cab Mt Plate 2
7 136373P2 Frt Inner Cab Mt 2
8 135155P1 Protruding Head Q Rivet - 14 16
9 135162P1 3/16" Al. Rivet 91
10 135197P1 Protruding Head Q Rivet - 10 16







CABIN SHELL ASSY.

51705A1
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 51701A1 LH SnoBear Body Assy 1
2 51703A1 RH SnoBear Body Assy 1
3 11455W1 Door Casement Weld 1
4 135197P1 Protruding Head Q Rivet - 10 6




White RTV 135936P1
Inside body seem and
door frame

Black RTV 135935P1

Clear RTV 135464P1
Outside of each window




3M Strip Calk 135462P1
On the inside of the floor
and in six holes on the
firewall







REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 51684A1
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 134451P1 Door Latch 1
2 134450P1 Door Handle 1
3 51685A1 Rear Door Assy SnoBear 09 1
4 51325A1 Hinge Assy - Door 2
5 134954P1 Inner Door Window 1
6 134953P1 Outer Door Window 1
7 11360W1 Door Handle 1
8 136353P1 Door Seal SnoBear 09 1
9 135230P1 Door Sill Spacer 4
10 135075P1 Door Sill 1
11 135225P1 Window Foam 1
12 135464P1 RTV 1
13 135463P1 Inner Door Window Foam 1
14 135842P1 Door Glide 1
15 NLNUT 0.2500-20-YZ Nylon Insert Lock Nut 5
16 RHSNBOLT 0.25-20x5-SS Carriage Bolt 2
17 FW 0.25-YZ-Fender Fender Washer 4
18 RHSNBOLT 0.25-20x2.25-SS Carriage Bolt 4
19 NLJNUT 0.4375-14-YZ Nylon Insert Jam Nut 1
20 FW 0.375-USS-YZ USS Flat Washer 2
21 134452P1 Rear Door Latch Stud 1
22 M6 x 1.0 x 20-YZ8.8 Flat Head Machine Screw 4
23 ALCNUT 0.2500-20-BZ Acorn Nut 1
24 HBOLT 0.2500-20x0.375-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 8
25 HBOLT 0.2500-20x0.5-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 8
26 HBOLT 0.2500-20x5-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 1
27 RHMS #4x0.625-BZ Round Head Philips Screw 8
28 SHCS M6x1.0x130-BZ8.8 Socket Head Cap Screw 4
29 HNUT 0.2500-20-YZ8 Hex Nut 1




#18 Black Silicone
135935P1—

U

QIONOIOIVIGIOID

NOTE: Bolt on washer
tank after the front
cover is put on.




FURNACE ASSEMBLY

51260A2
eV PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 [136609P1 Furnace Cover 1
2 [134516P1 Furnace Frame Top 1
3 [135172P3 Furnace Insulation 2 1
4 |135251P1 Washer Tank 1
5 [135173P2 Furnace Insulation 3 1
6 |51448A2 Furnace Box Assembly 1
7 |136066P1 Heater Vent Tube 1
8 |136067P1 Copper Mesh Scourers 1
9 [136071P1 5/32 Washer Hose 1
10 | 135439P1 .75" P Clamp w/Vinyl Cushion 2
11 |HWHSMS #12x0.5 Hex Washer Head Sheet Metal Screw 18
12 | 135042P1 1/4-20 Steel Clinch Nut .027"-.165" 13
13 |HBOLT 0.2500-20x0.75-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 9
14 |NLNUT 0.2500-20-YZ Nylon Insert Lock Nut 5
15 |RHSNBOLT 0.25-20x3.5-Z5 Carriage Bolt 5
16 |FW 0.25-USS-YZ USS Flat Washer 4
17 |135200P1 Un Cut Furnace Foam 1" 3
18 |HBOLT 0.2500-20x1.25-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 4
19 | 136607P1 ENGINE CONTROL MODULE 1







Furnace Box Assembly 51448A2
TV PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 135417P1 Furnace Insulation 5 1
2 (135144P2 Furnace Insulation 1 1
3 |135263P1 Hose Grommet 1
4 [135394P2 Furnace Insulation 4 1
5 [135071P1 Furnace Strap 2
6 |135061P1 Furnace Cover-Top 1
7 134515P3 Furnace Frame 1
8 [134513P1 Furnace Support Brkt 1
9 [134503P1 Furnace 1
10 |SL-HWMS 0.19-24x0.5x0.5-N Hex Washer Machine Screw 4
11 | 135934P1 Riv Nut Steel 10-24 .020-.130 4
12 |NLNUT 0.2500-20-YZ Nylon Insert Lock Nut 4
13 |HBOLT 0.2500-20x0.75-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 4
14 |HWHSMS #12x0.5 Hex Washer Head Sheet Metal Screw 7







Hood Assembly 51714A1
N PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 |51715A1 Hood Fiberglass Assy 1

51366A1 HEADLIGHT ASSY. 2
3 |135016P1 Grille Screen 1/16 RD 1/8 STG 1
4 | 134623P1 Grille Screen 1/16 RD 1/8 STG 1
5 [135302P1 Washer Nozzle Bracket 1
6 |51425A1 LH HOOD HINGE ASSY 1
7 | 51424A1 RH HOOD HINGE ASSY 1
8 |135433P1 Heat Shield 1
9 [135262P1 Washer Nozzle 1
10 |FW 0.25-USS-YZ USS Flat Washer 4
11 | 135408P1 Snap-in Clip 16
12 | 135439P1 .75" P Clamp w/Vinyl Cushion 1
13 | 135042P1 1/4-20 Steel Clinch Nut .027"-.165" 2
14 |HBOLT 0.2500-20x0.75-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 2
15 |RHMS #6-32x0.75 Round Head Philips Machine Screw 2
16 | HNUT #6-32 Hex Nut 2
17 | NLNUT #10-24-Z Nylon Insert Lock Nut 1
18 |RHMS #10-24x1.00 Round Head Philips Machine Screw 1
19 | 135162P1 3/16" Al. Rivet 12
20 |136447P1 Air Dam 1







LH HOOD HINGE ASSY

51425A1
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 134975P1 Hood Mtg Brkt 1
2 11363W1 Upper Hood Linkage 1
3 11354W1 Lower Hood Linkage 1
4 135210P1 Hood Hinge Bushing 3
5 135051P1 Hood Hinge Bushing 2
6 FW 0.3125-USS-YZ USS Flat Washer 18
7 135043P1 3/8-16 Steel Clinch Nut 6
8 HBOLT 0.3750-16x2.5-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 2
9 NLNUT 0.375-16-YZ Nylon Insert Lock Nut 3
10 HBOLT 0.3750-16x4.5-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 3
11 HBOLT 0.3750-16x.5-YZ8 Hex Head Bolt 4
12 135104P1 BLUE LOCTITE 242 (BTL) 2
13 FW 0.375-YZ-ThickFender Thick Fender Washer 2







